Effect of under-reinforcement on the flexural strength of
corroded beams
O'FLAHERTY, Fin <http://orcid.org/0000-0003-3121-0492>, MANGAT, Pal
<http://orcid.org/0000-0003-1736-8891>, LAMBERT, Paul
<http://orcid.org/0000-0002-2815-1674> and BROWNE, Elena
Available from Sheffield Hallam University Research Archive (SHURA) at:
This document is the Accepted Version [AM]

The general relationship between M t(corr)/M c and percent of corrosion for the data in Figs. 4
and 5 is of the form:
(Mt(corr)/Mc)%=α(Corr%)+β%       (14)
where α is the slope of each line of best fit and β is the intercept (M t(0)/M c ).
The values of α and β (together with cover and reinforcement details) for each set of beams
are given in Table 3. The relationship between M t(0)/M c and the slope α is plotted in Fig. 6
and shows that the negative value of α generally increases with increasing M t(0)/M c . This
indicates a lower rate of strength loss when higher degrees of reinforcement corrosion occur
10
in beams with higher degrees of under-reinforcement (lower M t(0)/M c ). Therefore, use of
beams with lower M t(0)/M c is desirable in practice.
Table 3: Overall comparison
Identification
Slopea M t(0)/M c (%) Cover Reinforcement (%)
α β (mm) 100A s /bh
2T8/26 −1.210 33.7 26 0.67
2T8/36 −1.420 39.9 36 0.67
2T8/56 −2.200 46.1 56 0.67
2T10/26 −1.920 60.3 26 1.05
2T10/36 −1.990 51.6 36 1.05
2T10/56 −1.990 69.9 56 1.05
2T12/56 −5.080 83.9 56 1.51
Mangat et al. 2T10/20 [10] −3.520 60.2 20 1.05
Mangat et al. 2T8/21 [10] −3.180 44.0 21 0.67
Al Sulamani et al. 1T12/29 [12] −1.110 38.1 29 0.50
Rodriguez et al. 2T10/20 [13] −0.430 25.4 23 0.52
a Slopes from Figs. 4–5
Fig. 6: Relationship between α and degree of under-reinforcement (M t(0)/M c )